STATE OF ILLINOIS CIRCUIT COURT SEVENTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT

EUGENE G. DOHERTY Chief Judge



WINNEBAGO COUNTY COURTHOUSE 400 WEST STATE STREET, SUITE 215 ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61101 PHONE (815) 319-4800

January 28, 2021

For Immediate Release

Contact: Thomas R. Jakeway Trial Court Administrator Phone - 815-319-4806 Email – <u>tjakeway@17thcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov</u>

PRESS RELEASE

RETIREMENT OF WINNEBAGO COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER DAVID J. DOLL

ROCKFORD, IL – On April 23, 2021, Attorney David J. Doll will retire after serving four years as Winnebago County Public Defender.

Mr. Doll's legal career has been dedicated to service in the Winnebago County Public Defender's Office. He has been employed in the office since 1993, and held the position of First Deputy Public Defender from 2004, until his appointment as the Public Defender in December 2016. Mr. Doll completed his undergraduate studies at the University of Illinois and received his Juris Doctor from Southern Illinois University Law School in 1992.

In addition to his administrative responsibilities as Public Defender, Mr. Doll kept an active caseload. He primarily works with individuals connected to sexually violent offenses, and supported those clients as they worked towards rehabilitation. He is a member of the PATH Court, and represented individuals with a history or connection to being trafficked. During his time in the Public Defender's Office, Mr. Doll was instrumental in the planning, implementation, and ongoing support of Winnebago County's consolidated case management system. He is an active member of the Winnebago County Criminal Justice Coordinating Council and the Illinois Public Defender Association.

"This County has been extremely fortunate to have the benefit of Dave Doll's service," said Chief Judge Eugene Doherty. "He has ensured that competent and faithful representation was provided by his office as required by our Constitutional guarantees. More than that, though, he has been a creative and cooperative partner in creating efficiencies in our system. He has really made his mark."

Announcements as to a retirement reception for Mr. Doll and the posting for the position of Winnebago County Public Defender will be made at a later date.